Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Hong Kong Stock Exchange**") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SOUTHGOBI RESOURCES LTD.

南戈壁資源有限公司*

(A company continued under the laws of British Columbia, Canada with limited liability) (Hong Kong Stock Code: 1878) (TSX Venture Exchange Stock Symbol: SGQ)

OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made by SouthGobi Resources Ltd. (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

The following document of the Company was published on the website of the SEDAR filing system in Canada (www.sedarplus.ca). It is enclosed hereto as overseas regulatory announcement.

For and on behalf of SouthGobi Resources Ltd. Allison Snetsinger Corporate Secretary

Hong Kong, August 25, 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Ruibin Xu, Ms. Chonglin Zhu and Mr. Chen Shen; the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Yingbin Ian He, Mr. Mao Sun and Ms. Jin Lan Quan; and the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Zhu Gao and Mr. Zaixiang Wen.

* For identification purposes only



TSX TRUST COMPANY

VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

August 23, 2023

TO ALL APPLICABLE EXCHANGES AND COMMISSIONS:

RE: SOUTHGOBI RESOURCES LTD. Confirmation of Notice of Record and Meeting Dates

We are pleased to confirm that Notice of Record and Meeting Dates was sent to The Canadian Depository for Securities.

We advise the following with respect to the upcoming Special Meeting of Security Holders for the subject issuer:

1	ISIN:	CA8443751059
	CUSIP:	844375105
2	Date Fixed for the Meeting:	August 29, 2023
3	Record Date for Notice:	July 19, 2023
4	Record Date for Voting:	July 19, 2023
5	Beneficial Ownership Determination Date:	July 19, 2023
6	Classes or Series of Securities that entitle the holder to receive Notice of the Meeting:	COMMON
7	Classes or Series of Securities that entitle the holder to vote at the meeting:	COMMON
8	Business to be conducted at the meeting:	Special
9	Notice-and-Access: Registered Shareholders: Beneficial Holders: Stratification Level:	NO NO Not Applicable
10	Reporting issuer is sending proxy-related materials directly to Non-Objecting Beneficial Owners:	YES
11	Issuer paying for delivery to Objecting Beneficial Owners:	NO

Yours truly, TSX Trust Company

VANCOUVER 650 West Georgia Street, Suite 2700 Vancouver, BC V6B 4N9

T 604 689-3334

CALGARY Telus Sky Building 2110, 685 Centre Street SW Calgary Alberta T2G 1S5

T 403 218-2800

TORONTO 301 - 100 Adelaide Street West Toronto ON M5H 4H1

Toll Free 1-866-600-5869 **T** 416 361-0930 MONTRÉAL 1701 - 1190, avenue des Canadiens-de-Montréal, C. P. 37 Montréal (Québec) H3B 0G7

T 514 395-5964